Exhibit 99.1

As used herein, unless otherwise indicated, (i) “the company,” “we,” “our,” “us” or similar terms refer collectively to Sanchez Energy Corporation and its operating subsidiaries; (ii) the “Cotulla acquisition” refers to the transactions contemplated by the purchase and sale agreement we entered into with Hess Corporation on March 18, 2013, which closed on May 31, 2013; (iii) the “Cotulla assets” refers to the assets acquired in the Cotulla acquisition; (iv) “SEP I” refers to Sanchez Energy Partners I, LP, a Delaware limited partnership; (v)“SEP Holdings III” refers to SEP Holdings III, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and wholly owned subsidiary of the company, which we acquired from SEP I concurrently with the closing of our initial public offering in December 2011; and (vi) “SEP I Assets” refers to the assets we acquired through our acquisition of the limited liability company interests in SEP Holdings III.

Our estimated proved reserve information as of March 31, 2013 are based on reports prepared by Ryder Scott Company, L.P. (‘‘Ryder Scott’’), our independent reserve engineers. The March 31, 2013 information includes our reserves and, unless otherwise stated, the reserves acquired in the Cotulla acquisition. Unless otherwise stated, all references herein to reserves, acreage, operational and production information as of March 31, 2013 or later are pro forma for the Cotulla acquisition. A glossary of some of the oil and natural gas terms used herein may be found under “Glossary of Selected Oil and Natural Gas Terms” in our latest annual report on Form 10-K. PV-10 as presented herein is a supplemental measure not required by, or presented in accordance with, accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, or GAAP.  Please see “Reconciliation of PV-10 to Standardized Measure” herein for a discussion of PV-10 and a reconciliation to the standardized measure.

Our Core Properties

Eagle Ford Shale

Our primary focus is the black oil and volatile oil areas of the Eagle Ford Shale in South Texas, one of the fastest growing and most prolific unconventional shale trends in North America. According to RigData’s Land Rig Newsletter, the drilling rig count in the Eagle Ford Shale grew 390% from 42 rigs in March 2010 to 206 rigs in March 2013. Based on a recent study by the Society of Petroleum Engineers, the aerial extent of the trend is thought to be approximately 11 million acres.

The following table provides information regarding our proved reserves by area as of March 31, 2013:

	Estimated Total Proved Reserves
	Oil (mmbbls)	NGLs (mmbbls)	Natural Gas (bcf)	Total (mmboe)	% Oil	% Developed	PV-10 (in millions)
Marquis	2.4	0.3	1.4	3.0	81%	61%	$94.2
Cotulla	9.3	1.8	18.4	14.2	66%	48%	291.1
Maverick	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.5	100%	92%	23.0
Palmetto	15.1	2.0	9.4	18.6	81%	11%	326.0
Total	27.3	4.1	29.2	36.3	75%	31%	$734.3

We and our predecessor entities have a long history in the Eagle Ford Shale where we have assembled approximately 139,000 net leasehold acres with an average working interest of approximately 88%. Using approximately 80 acre well-spacing and assuming 80% of acreage is drillable for each area, except for the Palmetto area which assumes 90% of acreage is drillable, we believe there could be up to 1,525 gross (1,330 net) locations for potential future drilling. We also believe that down-spacing in our areas of operation will provide additional recoveries of oil in place and could materially increase our total inventory of drilling locations. Consistent with other operators in this area, we perform multi-stage hydraulic fracturing up to 30 stages on each well depending upon the length of the lateral section. For the year 2013, we plan to invest substantially all of our capital budget in the Eagle Ford Shale.

In our Marquis area, we have approximately 56,345 net operated acres, the majority of which are in southwest Fayette and northeast Lavaca Counties, Texas with a 100% working interest. We believe that our Marquis acreage lies in the volatile oil window where we anticipate drilling, completion and facilities costs on our acreage to be between $9.0 million and $11.0 million per well based on our historical well costs and publicly available information. We have drilled nine horizontal wells that had a range of average initial 24-hour production rates between 205 and 1,377 boe/d. We have identified up to 555 gross and net locations based on 80 acre well-spacing for potential future drilling on our Marquis acreage. We have recently completed a 60 acre well-spacing test in the western Prost area of our Marquis area. For 2013, we plan to spend approximately $180 million to drill 18 gross (18 net) wells in our Marquis area.

In our recently acquired Cotulla area, we have approximately 44,461 net acres in Dimmit, Frio, LaSalle and Zavala Counties, Texas with an average working interest of approximately 90%. We believe that our Cotulla acreage lies in the black oil and volatile oil window where we anticipate drilling, completion and facilities costs on our acreage to be between $7.0 million and $9.0 million per well based on our historical well costs and publicly available information. We have 53 gross wells on our acreage producing an estimated average of approximately 4,950 boe/d for the month of May 2013. We

have identified up to 445 gross (400 net) locations based on 80 acre well-spacing for potential future drilling in our Cotulla area. For 2013, we plan to spend approximately $75 million to drill 11 gross (9.7 net) wells in our Cotulla area.

In our Maverick area, we have approximately 28,289 net operated acres in Zavala and Frio Counties, Texas with an average working interest of approximately 87%. We believe that our Maverick acreage lies in the black oil window, where we anticipate drilling, completion and facilities costs on our acreage to be between $5.5 million and $6.5 million per well based on our historical well costs and publicly available information. We have drilled ten gross horizontal wells that had a range of average initial 24-hour production rates between 214 and 931 boe/d. We have also drilled four vertical wells that had average initial 24-hour rates between 94 and 264 boe/d. We have identified up to 315 gross (275 net) locations based on 80 acre well-spacing for potential future drilling on our Maverick acreage. For 2013, we plan to spend approximately $10 million to drill 2 gross (2 net) wells in our Maverick area.

In our Palmetto area, we have approximately 9,695 net acres in Gonzales County, Texas with an average working interest of approximately 48%. We believe that our Palmetto acreage lies in the volatile oil window where we anticipate drilling, completion and facilities costs on our acreage to be between $7.5 million and $11.0 million per well based on our historical well costs and publicly available information. We have participated in the drilling of 25 gross wells on our acreage that had an average initial 24-hour production rates between 370 and 3,139 boe/d. We have identified up to 210 gross (100 net) locations based on 80 acre well-spacing for potential future drilling in our Palmetto area. We recently completed a five-well pilot program from a single pad to test 40 acre well-spacing in our southern portion of the Palmetto area, and Ryder Scott has given us 80 acre well-spaced proved undeveloped locations in the same area in its December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2013 reserve reports. For 2013, we plan to spend approximately $170 million to drill 34 gross (17.0 net) wells in our Palmetto area.

Other

In addition to our Eagle Ford Shale acreage, we have approximately 700 net acres in the Haynesville Shale in Natchitoches Parish, Louisiana, which are operated by Chesapeake Energy Corporation. The majority of our Haynesville leases are held by production, giving us and our partners the option to accelerate drilling should natural gas prices increase. Furthermore, we have amassed approximately 82,000 net acres in northern Montana which we believe may be prospective for the Heath, Three Forks and Bakken Shales. Our lease terms in northern Montana are for five years with options in 2013 and 2014 to renew for another five years at $10 per acre, which we do not anticipate exercising. We do not anticipate spending any capital expenditures in these areas in 2013.

The following table presents summary data for each of our primary project areas as of March 31, 2013 and our revised drilling capital expenditure budget for 2013:

				Identified		2013 Drilling Capital Expenditure Budget
		Average		Drilling				Drilling
	Net	Working		Locations(1)		Gross	Net	Capex
	Acreage	Interest	Operator	Gross	Net	Wells	Wells	(in millions)
Marquis	56,345	100%	Sanchez	555	555	18	18.0	$180
Cotulla	44,461	90%	Sanchez	445	400	11	9.7	75
Maverick	28,289	87%	Sanchez	315	275	2	2.0	10
Palmetto(2)	9,695	48%	Marathon	210	100	34	17.0	170
Total Eagle Ford Shale	138,790	88%		1,525	1,330	65	46.7	435
Bakken	82,274	100%	Sanchez	—	—	—	—	—
Haynesville	720	25%	Chesapeake	—	—	—	—	—
Total	221,784	91%		1,525	1,330	65	46.7	$435

(1)                                 Total identified drilling locations are calculated using 80 acre well-spacing and assumes 80% of acreage is drillable for each area, except for the Palmetto area which assumes 90% of acreage is drillable.

(2)                                 In our Palmetto area, we have 109 gross (54.5 net) locations that are classified as proved undeveloped at March 31, 2013. We intend to drill all of those proved undeveloped locations within the next five years.

Estimated Proved Reserves

The following table presents historical and pro forma estimated net proved oil and natural gas reserves attributable to our properties and the standardized measure amounts associated with the estimated proved reserves attributable to our properties on a pro forma basis for the Cotulla acquisition as of March 31, 2013 and on a historical basis as of December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010. The data are based on reserve reports prepared by Ryder Scott, our independent reserve engineers. The standardized measure amounts shown in the table are not intended to represent the current market value of our estimated oil and natural gas reserves.

	Pro Forma	Historical
	As of March 31,	As of December 31,
	2013	2012	2011	2010
Reserve Data(1):
Estimated proved reserves:
Oil (mbo)	27,380	18,266	5,610	2,631
Natural gas liquids (mbbl)	4,104	310	—	—
Natural gas (mmcf)	29,119	15,788	6,418	2,652
Total estimated proved reserves (mboe)(2)	36,337	21,207	6,680	3,073

Estimated proved developed reserves:
Oil (mbo)	7,785	3,211	689	362
Natural gas liquids (mbbl)	1,362	99	—	—
Natural gas (mmcf)	12,739	2,433	1,674	1,541
Total estimated proved developed reserves (mboe)(2)	11,270	3,716	968	619

Estimated proved undeveloped reserves:
Oil (mbo)	19,595	15,055	4,921	2,269
Natural gas liquids (mbbl)	2,742	211	—	—
Natural gas (mmcf)	16,380	13,355	4,744	1,112
Total estimated proved undeveloped reserves (mboe)(2)	25,067	17,491	5,712	2,454
PV-10 (in millions)(3)(4)	$734.3	$360.3	$152.4	$50.7
Standardized measure (in millions)(1)(4)(5)	$559.8	$286.3	$133.2	$50.7

Average price used in calculation of Standardized Measure(1):
Oil ($ per bo)	$92.63	$94.71	$96.19	$79.43
NGLs ($ per bbl)	$38.71	—	—	—
Natural Gas ($ per mcf)	$2.95	$2.76	$4.12	$4.38

(1)                                 Our estimated net proved reserves and related standardized measure were determined using index prices for oil and natural gas, without giving effect to commodity derivative contracts, held constant throughout the life of our properties. The prices are based on the average prices during the 12-month period prior to the ending date of the period covered, determined as the unweighted arithmetic average of the prices in effect on the first-day-of-the-month for each month within such period, unless prices were defined by contractual arrangements, and are adjusted by lease for quality, transportation fees, geographical differentials, marketing bonuses or deductions and other factors affecting the price realized at the wellhead. For a description of our commodity derivative contracts, please read “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations — Results of Operations — Costs and Operating Expenses — Commodity Derivative Transactions” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations — Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates — Derivative Instruments” in our latest quarterly report on Form 10-Q and annual report on Form 10-K.

(2)                                 One boe is equal to six mcf of natural gas or one bo of oil or NGLs based on a rough energy equivalency. This is a physical correlation and does not reflect a value or price relationship between the commodities.

(3)                                 PV-10 is a non-GAAP financial measure and represents the present value of estimated future cash inflows from proved crude oil and natural gas reserves, less future development and production costs, discounted at 10% per annum to reflect timing of future cash inflows and using the twelve-month unweighted arithmetic average of the first-day-of-the-month price for each of the preceding twelve months. PV-10 differs from the standardized measure because it does not include the effect of future income taxes. For a reconciliation of our standardized measure to PV-10, see “Reconciliation of PV-10 to Standardized Measure” below.

(4)                                 Our 2010 PV-10 and standardized measure are equivalent because we were not subject to entity level taxation prior to completion of our IPO in December 2011.

(5)                                 Standardized measure is calculated in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 69, Disclosures About Oil and Gas Producing Activities, as codified in ASC Topic 932, Extractive Activities — Oil and Gas. For further information regarding the calculation of the standardized measure, see “Supplementary Information on Oil and Natural Gas Exploration, Development and Production Activities (Unaudited)” included in the financial statements included in our latest annual report on Form 10-K.

The data in the table above represents estimates only. Oil, NGLs and natural gas reserve engineering is inherently a subjective process of estimating underground accumulations of oil, NGLs and natural gas that cannot be measured exactly. The accuracy of any reserve estimate is a function of the quality of available data and engineering and geological interpretation and judgment. Accordingly, reserve estimates may vary from the quantities of oil, NGLs and natural gas that are ultimately recovered. For a discussion of risks associated with internal reserve estimates, please read “Risk Factors — Our estimated reserves and future production rates are based on many assumptions that may prove to be inaccurate. Any material inaccuracies in these reserve estimates or underlying assumptions will materially affect the quantities and present value of our estimated reserves” in our latest annual report on Form 10-K.

Future prices realized for production and costs may vary, perhaps significantly, from the prices and costs assumed for purposes of these estimates. The standardized measure amounts shown above should not be construed as the current market value of our estimated oil and natural gas reserves. The 10% discount factor used to calculate standardized measure, which is required by FASB pronouncements, is not necessarily the most appropriate discount rate. The present value, no matter what discount rate is used, is materially affected by assumptions as to timing of future production, which may prove to be inaccurate.

Development of Proved Undeveloped Reserves

None of our proved undeveloped reserves at March 31, 2013 are scheduled to be developed on a date more than five years from the date the reserves were initially booked as proved undeveloped. Historically, our drilling and development programs were substantially funded from capital contributions, cash flow from operations and the issuance of equity securities. Based on our current expectations of our cash flows and drilling and development programs, which includes drilling of proved undeveloped locations, we believe that we can fund the drilling of our current inventory of proved undeveloped locations and our expansions and extensions in the next five years from our cash on hand combined with cash flow from operations, expected increases to our borrowing capacity under our credit facilities and possible issuance of debt or equity securities.

For more information about our historical costs associated with the development of proved undeveloped reserves, please read “Supplementary Information on Oil and Natural Gas Exploration, Development and Production Activities (Unaudited)” included in the financial statements included in our latest annual report on Form 10-K.

Estimated Probable and Possible Reserves

Unless otherwise specifically identified in this offering memorandum, the summary data with respect to our estimated reserves has been prepared by our independent reserve engineers in accordance with rules and regulations of the SEC applicable to companies involved in oil and natural gas producing activities.

The reserve estimates at March 31, 2013 presented in the table below are based on a report prepared by Ryder Scott, our independent reserve engineers. For more information regarding our independent reserve engineers, please see “— Qualifications of Responsible Technical Persons” in our latest annual report on Form 10-K. The information in the following table does not give any effect to or reflect our commodity derivative instruments.

Estimates of probable reserves are inherently imprecise. When producing an estimate of the amount of oil and natural gas that is recoverable from a particular reservoir, an estimated quantity of probable reserves is an estimate of those additional reserves that are less certain to be recovered than proved reserves but which, together with proved reserves, are as likely as not to be recovered. Estimates of probable reserves are also continually subject to revisions based on production history, results of additional exploration and development, price changes and other factors.

When deterministic methods are used, it is as likely as not that actual remaining quantities recovered will exceed the sum of estimated proved plus probable reserves. When probabilistic methods are used, there should be at least a 50% probability that the actual quantities recovered will equal or exceed the proved plus probable reserves estimates. Probable reserves may be assigned to areas of a reservoir adjacent to proved reserves where data control or interpretations of available data are less certain, even if the interpreted reservoir continuity of structure or productivity does not meet the reasonable certainty criterion. Probable reserves may be assigned to areas that are structurally higher than the proved area if these areas are in communication with the proved reservoir. Probable reserves estimates also include potential incremental quantities associated with a greater percentage recovery of the hydrocarbons in place than assumed for proved reserves.

Estimates of possible reserves are also inherently imprecise. When producing an estimate of the amount of oil and natural gas that is recoverable from a particular reservoir, an estimated quantity of possible reserves is an estimate that might be achieved, but only under more favorable circumstances than are likely. Estimates of possible reserves are also continually subject to revisions based on production history, results of additional exploration and development, price changes and other factors.

When deterministic methods are used, the total quantities ultimately recovered from a project have a low probability of exceeding proved plus probable plus possible reserves. When probabilistic methods are used, there should be at least a 10% probability that the total quantities ultimately recovered will equal or exceed the proved plus probable plus possible reserves estimates. Possible reserves may be assigned to areas of a reservoir adjacent to probable reserve where data control and interpretations of available data are progressively less certain. Frequently, this will be in areas where geoscience and engineering data are unable to define clearly the area and vertical limits of commercial production from the reservoir. Possible reserves also include incremental quantities associated with a greater percentage of recovery of the hydrocarbons in place than the recovery quantities assumed for probable reserves.

Possible reserves may be assigned where geoscience and engineering data identify directly adjacent portions of a reservoir within the same accumulation that may be separated from proved areas by faults with displacement less than formation thickness or other geological discontinuities and that have not been penetrated by a wellbore, and the registrant believes that such adjacent portions are in communication with the known (proved) reservoir. Possible reserves may be assigned to areas that are structurally higher or lower than the proved area if these areas are in communication with the proved reservoir.

	Pro Forma as of March 31, 2013(1)
	Proved Reserves (mboe)(3)	PV-10(4) (in millions)	Probable Reserves(2) (mboe)(3)	PV-10(4) (in millions)	Possible Reserves(2) (mboe)(3)	PV-10(4) (in millions)
Project Area
Marquis	2,964	$94.2	1,944	$15.7	—	$—
Cotulla	14,204	291.1	—	—	—	—
Maverick	534	23.0	—	—	—	—
Palmetto	18,635	326.0	4,893	26.2	5,071	15.7
Total	36,337	$734.3	6,837	$41.9	5,071	$15.7

(1)                                 Our estimated net proved, probable and possible reserves and related PV-10 at March 31, 2013 were determined using index prices for oil and natural gas, without giving effect to commodity derivative contracts, held constant throughout the life of the properties. The unweighted arithmetic average first-day-of-the-month prices for the prior twelve months were $92.63/bo for oil, $38.71/bbl for NGLs and $2.95/mmbtu for natural gas. These prices were adjusted by lease for quality, transportation fees, geographical differentials, marketing bonuses or deductions and other factors affecting the price realized at the wellhead. As of March 31, 2013, the average realized prices for oil, NGLs and natural gas were $104.44 per bo, $30.41 per bbl and $2.95 per mcf, respectively.

(2)                                 In addition to the estimated proved reserve report dated March 31, 2013, Ryder Scott provided us with a probable and possible reserve report as of March 31, 2013 for the Palmetto and Marquis areas. Probable and possible reserves included in the report totaled 12 mmboe and $57.6 million in

additional PV-10 value. Of these reserves, 84% were attributed to our Palmetto area and 16% were attributed to our Marquis area, and 5,614 mbo and 4,140 mbo were classified as oil, 3,174 mmcf and 2,484 mmcf were classified as natural gas and 694 mbo and 517 were classified as NGLs, respectively. Estimates of probable and possible reserves that may potentially be recoverable through additional drilling or recovery techniques are by nature more uncertain than estimates of proved reserves and accordingly are subject to substantially greater risk of not actually being realized by us. All of our probable and possible reserves are classified as undeveloped.

(3)                                 One boe is equal to six mcf of natural gas or one bo of oil or NGLs based on a rough energy equivalency. This is a physical correlation and does not reflect a value or price relationship between the commodities.

(4)                                 PV-10 is a non-GAAP financial measure and represents the present value of estimated future cash inflows from proved crude oil and natural gas reserves, less future development and production costs, discounted at 10% per annum to reflect timing of future cash inflows and using the twelve-month unweighted arithmetic average of the first-day-of-the-month price for each of the preceding twelve months. PV-10 differs from the standardized measure because it does not include the effect of future income taxes. For a reconciliation of our standardized measure to PV-10, see “Reconciliation of PV-10 to Standardized Measure” below.

Reconciliation of PV-10 to Standardized Measure

PV-10 is derived from the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows, which is the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure. PV-10 is a computation of the standardized measure on a pre-tax basis. PV-10 is equal to the standardized measure at the applicable date, before deducting future income taxes, discounted at 10%. We believe that the presentation of PV-10 is relevant and useful to investors because it presents the discounted future net cash flows attributable to our estimated net proved reserves prior to taking into account future corporate income taxes, and it is a useful measure for evaluating the relative monetary significance of our oil and natural gas properties. Further, investors may utilize the measure as a basis for comparison of the relative size and value of our reserves to other companies. We use this measure when assessing the potential return on investment related to our oil and natural gas properties. PV-10, however, is not a substitute for the standardized measure. Our PV-10 measure and the standardized measure do not purport to present the fair value of our oil and natural gas reserves.

The following table provides a reconciliation of PV-10 to the standardized measure for our pro forma proved, probable and possible reserves as of March 31, 2013 and for our historical proved reserves as of December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010:

	Pro Forma Reserves as of March 31, 2013
	Proved	Probable	Possible
	(in millions)
PV-10	$734.3	$41.9	$15.7
Present value of future income taxes discounted at 10%	(174.5)	(14.7)	(5.5)
Standardized measure(1)	$559.8	$27.2	$10.2

	Pro Forma	Historical
	As of March 31,	As of December 31,
	2013	2012	2011	2010
		(in millions)
PV-10 of proved reserves	$734.3	$360.3	152.4	$50.7
Present value of future income taxes discounted at 10%	(174.5)	(74.0)	(19.2)	—
Standardized measure(1)	$559.8	$286.3	$133.2	$50.7

(1)                                 Standardized measure is calculated in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 69, Disclosures About Oil and Gas Producing Activities, as codified in ASC Topic 932, Extractive Activities — Oil and Gas. For further information regarding the calculation of the standardized measure, see “Supplementary Information on Oil and Natural Gas Exploration, Development and Production Activities (Unaudited)” included in the financial statements in our latest annual report on Form 10-K.

Production, Revenues and Price History

The following table sets forth information regarding combined net production of oil and natural gas and certain price and cost information attributable to our properties for each of the periods presented, both on a historical basis and on a pro forma basis for the Cotulla acquisition:

	Pro Forma
	Twelve Months	Historical
	Ended March 31,	Year Ended December 31,
	2013	2012	2011	2010
Production:
Oil — mbo
Marquis	134.6	67.4	—	—
Cotulla	1,096.0	—	—	—
Maverick	136.2	87.8	13.7	12.4
Palmetto	354.4	262.7	132.2	43.4
Other	—	—	—	—
Total	1,721.2	417.9	145.9	55.8
Natural gas liquids — mmbl
Marquis	0.5	—	—	—
Cotulla	181.6	—	—	—
Maverick	2.8	0.1	—	—
Palmetto	38.8	0.6	0.5	—
Other	—	—	—	—
Total	223.7	0.7	0.5	—

	Pro Forma
	Twelve Months	Historical
	Ended March 31,	Year Ended December 31,
	2013	2012	2011	2010
Natural gas — mmcf
Marquis	39.0	—	—	—
Cotulla	1,394.0	—	—	—
Maverick	0.4	—	—	—
Palmetto	337.9	226.7	104.5	31.9
Other	53.5	74.5	59.6	—
Total	1,824.8	301.2	164.1	31.9
Net production volumes:
Total oil equivalent (mboe)	2,249.0	468.8	173.7	61.1
Average daily production (boe/d)	6,161.7	1,280.8	475.9	167.4
Average Sales Price:
Oil ($ per bo)(1)	$102.10	$101.40	$95.31	$78.92
Natural gas liquids ($ per bbl)	$20.74	$23.26	$47.62	$—
Natural gas ($ per mcf)	$2.41	$2.54	$3.59	$4.68
Oil equivalent ($ per boe)(1)	$82.16	$92.07	$83.57	$74.50
Average unit costs per boe:
Oil and natural gas production expenses	$29.50	$7.26	$9.37	$6.41
Production and ad valorem taxes	$4.51	$4.53	$4.78	$3.50
General and administrative(2)	$6.23	$24.95	$30.91	$86.32
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion	$32.15	$33.96	$24.47	$23.40

(1)                                 Excludes the impact of oil derivative instruments.

(2)                                 For the year ended December 31, 2012, general and administrative excludes non-cash stock-based compensation expense of approximately $25.5 million, or $54.49 per boe. Pro forma for the twelve months ended March 31, 2013, general and administrative excludes non-cash stock-based compensation expense of approximately $24.7 million, or $10.99 per boe. We did not have any stock-based compensation expense for the prior periods presented.

Drilling Activities

The following table sets forth information with respect to wells drilled and completed during the periods indicated. The information should not be considered indicative of future performance, nor should

a correlation be assumed between the number of productive wells drilled, quantities of reserves found or economic value.

	Three Months
	Ended
	March 31,		Year Ended December 31,
	2013		2012		2011		2010
	Gross	Net	Gross	Net	Gross	Net	Gross	Net
Development wells:
Productive	52.0	50.5	14.0	9.5	3.0	1.6	6.0	3.0
Dry	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Exploratory wells:
Productive	5.0	5.0	6.0	5.5	—	—	2.0	0.8
Dry	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total wells:
Productive	57.0	55.5	20.0	15.0	3.0	1.6	8.0	3.8
Dry	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—

The following table sets forth information at March 31, 2013 relating to the productive wells in which we owned a working interest as of that date. Productive wells consist of producing wells and wells capable of production, including natural gas wells awaiting pipeline connections to commence deliveries and oil wells awaiting connection to production facilities. Gross wells are the total number of producing wells in which we own an interest, and net wells are the sum of our fractional working interests owned in gross wells.

			Natural
	Oil		Gas
	Gross	Net	Gross	Net
Operated by us	70	67.0	—	—
Non-operated	16	8.0	1	0.3
Total	86	75.0	1	0.3

We brought 20 wells on-line in 2012, 6 wells during the first quarter of 2013 and now have a total of 102 wells on-line. We also had 18 wells in various stages of drilling, Completion or initial flow back as of May 31, 2013.

Developed and Undeveloped Acreage

The following table sets forth information as of March 31, 2013 relating to our leasehold acreage. Acreage related to royalty, overriding royalty and other similar interests is excluded from this summary. As of March 31, 2013, approximately 26% of our acreage was held by production.

	Developed Acreage		Undeveloped Acreage
	Gross	Net	Gross	Net
Eagle Ford Shale — Marquis	560	560	55,785	55,785
Eagle Ford Shale — Cotulla	4,080	3,672	45,321	40,789
Eagle Ford Shale — Maverick	840	792	31,666	27,497
Eagle Ford Shale — Palmetto	1,280	614	18,950	9,081
Other	240	60	84,832	82,934
Total	7,000	5,697	236,554	216,086

Excluding our Bakken acreage, as of March 31, 2013, we had leases representing 38,006 net acres (37,996 of which were in the Eagle Ford Shale) expiring in 2013, 7,884 net acres (7,882 of which were in the Eagle Ford Shale) expiring in 2014, and 56,933 net acres (all of which were in the Eagle Ford Shale) expiring in 2015 and beyond. We anticipate that our current and future drilling plans along with selected lease extensions will address the majority of our leases expiring in the Eagle Ford Shale in 2013. In addition, included in the acreage expiring in 2013 in the Eagle Ford Shale is a single lease for approximately 6,100 net acres, and a single well drilled to any depth producing commercial quantities of oil and gas will hold the lease, which we plan to drill in June 2013. Our 82,274 net acres in the Heath, Three Forks and Bakken Shales expire in 2013 and 2014 and we do not anticipate exercising the option we have to renew for another five years at $10 per acre.

Delivery Commitments

We have made commitments to certain refineries and other buyers to deliver a portion of our gas production. The total amount contracted to be delivered is approximately 40 billion cubic feet of gas through 2021. The price for these deliveries is set at the time of delivery of the product. We have more production capacity than the amounts committed and none of the commitments in any given year are material.

Liquidity and Hedging

We currently anticipate enough liquidity from cash on hand, cash flow from operations, completion of recently announced transactions and our first lien credit facility, including future growth in our borrowing base, to fund our operations through 2015 based on the current rig count.

Following our acquisition of the Cotulla properties, we expect to execute additional commodity derivative contracts in the future to ensure that our hedged volumes closely resemble historical levels.  Our ongoing hedging program targets having in place commodity derivative contracts covering approximately 50% of our annual production.  We may, however, from time to time hedge more or less than this amount.

Selected Historical and Pro Forma Financial Data

The summary historical and pro forma financial data table below shows selected pro forma financial data as of and for the twelve months ended March 31, 2013, for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 and for the year ended December 31, 2012 and selected historical financial data as of March 31, 2013, for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 and as of and for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2012. The selected historical financial data as of March 31, 2013 and for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 are derived from our unaudited condensed consolidated historical financial statements and the selected historical financial data as of December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 and for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 are derived from our audited historical financial statements.

The selected pro forma financial data are derived from our unaudited condensed consolidated historical financial statements, our audited historical financial statements and audited and unaudited financial statements relating to the Cotulla assets. The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if certain transactions had taken place as of January 1, 2012, in the case of the pro forma statement of operations data, or as of March 31, 2013, in the case of the pro forma balance sheet data. These transactions include:

·                  The issuance and sale by us in a private offering to eligible purchasers of 4,500,000 shares of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, which was completed March 27, 2013, and the application of the proceeds thereof to fund a portion of the purchase price for the Cotulla acquisition; and

·                  The Cotulla acquisition (including the borrowings related thereto incurred on May 30, 2013 under our first lien credit facility and the payment of the purchase price and expenses), which closed on May 31, 2013.

The selected pro forma financial data may not necessarily be indicative of the actual results of operations that might have occurred if we operated the Cotulla assets during the periods presented.

Our historical financial statements prior to December 19, 2011 have been prepared on a carve-out basis from the accounts of SEP I. The carved-out financial information includes all assets, liabilities and results of operations of the unconventional oil and natural gas properties and related assets contributed to us by SEP I for the periods prior to December 19, 2011. These historical financial statements prior to December 19, 2011 may not necessarily reflect our financial position, results of operations, and cash flows as if we had operated as a stand-alone public company during those periods. The historical financial data prior to December 19, 2011 reflect historical accounts attributable to the SEP I Assets on a “carve-out” basis, including allocated overhead from our predecessor in interest, for periods prior to our acquisition of the SEP I Assets on December 19, 2011 and do not reflect any estimate of additional overhead that we may incur as a separate company.

The selected financial data should be read together with the financial statements and related notes included in this current report on Form 8-K and our other filings with the SEC.

	Pro Forma				Historical
	Twelve Months Ended March 31,	Three Months Ended March 31,		Year Ended December 31,	Three Months Ended March 31,		Year Ended December 31,
	2013	2013	2012	2012	2013	2012	2012	2011	2010
	(in thousands, except per share amounts)
REVENUES:
Oil sales	$175,735	$60,046	$23,543	$139,232	$29,327	$7,461	$42,377	$13,905	$4,404
Natural gas liquids sales	4,639	1,797	264	3,106	740	2	15	22	—
Natural gas sales	4,406	1,880	264	2,790	737	185	766	589	149
Total revenues	184,780	63,723	24,071	145,128	30,804	7,648	43,158	14,516	4,553
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Oil and natural gas production expenses	66,342	18,850	6,652	54,144	3,027	775	3,401	1,628	391
Production and ad valorem taxes	10,145	3,803	1,179	7,521	2,050	394	2,124	830	214
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion	72,323	25,714	6,752	53,361	13,373	2,244	15,922	4,252	1,430
General and administrative(1)	38,722	7,737	6,254	37,239	7,737	6,254	37,239	5,368	5,276
Total operating costs and expenses	187,532	56,104	20,837	152,265	26,187	9,667	58,686	12,078	7,311
Operating income (loss)	(2,752)	7,619	3,234	(7,137)	4,617	(2,019)	(15,528)	2,438	(2,758)
Other income (expense):
Interest and other income	87	21	8	74	21	8	74	10	—
Interest expense	(5,866)	(1,903)	(1,288)	(5,251)	(1,084)	—	(99)	—	—
Realized and unrealized losses on derivatives	(3,337)	(3,628)	(1,033)	(742)	(3,628)	(1,033)	(742)	(480)	—
Net income (loss)	(11,868)	2,109	921	(13,056)	(74)	(3,044)	(16,295)	1,968	(2,758)
Less:
Preferred stock dividends	(18,566)	(5,484)	(3,656)	(16,738)	(2,072)	—	(2,112)	—	—
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders	$(30,434)	$(3,375)	$(2,735)	$(29,794)	$(2,146)	$(3,044)	$(18,407)	$1,968	$(2,758)
Net income (loss) per common share — basic and diluted	$(0.92)	$(0.10)	$(0.08)	$(0.90)	$(0.06)	$(0.09)	$(0.56)	$0.09	$(0.12)
Weighted average number of shares used to calculate net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders — basic and diluted(2)(3)(4)(5)	33,025	33,099	33,000	33,000	33,099	33,000	33,000	22,479	22,091

(1)	Includes stock-based compensation expense of $25.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2012 and $3.13 million and $3.97 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

(2)

Weighted average shares excluded from the calculation of the denominator for diluted earnings per common share as these shares were anti-dilutive were (i) 324,047 shares of weighted average restricted stock and 14,253,107 shares of common stock resulting from an assumed conversion of the Company’s Series A Convertible Preferred Stock and Series B Convertible Preferred Stock for the twelve months ended March 31, 2013; (ii) 579,019 shares of weighted average restricted stock and 17,491,500 shares of common stock resulting from an assumed conversion of the Company’s Series A Convertible Preferred Stock and Series B Convertible Preferred Stock for the three months ended March 31, 2013; (iii) 19,750 shares of weighted average restricted stock and 10,516,500 shares of common stock resulting from an assumed conversion of the Company’s Series B Convertible Preferred Stock for the three months ended March 31, 2012; and, (iv) 184,230 shares of weighted average restricted stock and 12,509,357 shares of common stock resulting from an assumed conversion of the Company’s Series A Convertible Preferred Stock and Series B Convertible Preferred Stock for the year ended December 31, 2012.

(3)

The three months ended March 31, 2013 excludes 579,019 shares of weighted average restricted stock and 7,422,400 shares of common stock resulting from an assumed conversion of the Company’s Series A Convertible Preferred Stock and Series B Convertible Preferred Stock from the calculation of the denominator for diluted earnings per common share as these shares were anti-dilutive. The three months ended March 31, 2012 excludes 1,455,810 shares of weighted average restricted stock from the calculation of the denominator for diluted earnings per common share as these shares were anti-dilutive.

(4)

The year ended December 31, 2012 excludes 184,230 shares of weighted average restricted stock and 1,992,857 shares of common stock resulting from an assumed conversion of the Company’s Series A Convertible Preferred Stock from the calculation of the denominator for diluted earnings per common share as these shares were anti-dilutive. The Company had no outstanding stock awards prior to its initial grants in January 2012.

(5)

Weighted average shares used to compute earnings (loss) per share for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 represent those shares issued to SEP I by the Company in connection with and as partial consideration for the acquisition of the SEP I Assets, which shares have been retroactively reflected as outstanding for the periods presented.

	Pro Forma				Historical
	Twelve Months Ended March 31,	Three Months Ended March 31,		Year Ended December 31,	Three Months Ended March 31,		Year Ended December 31,
	2013	2013	2012	2012	2013	2012	2012	2011	2010
	(in thousands)
Other financial data:
EBITDA	$66,234	$29,705	$8,953	$45,482	$14,362	$(808)	$(348)	$6,219	$(1,328)
Adjusted EBITDA	93,666	35,721	13,511	71,456	20,378	3,750	25,626	6,699	(1,328)

	Pro Forma	Historical
	As of March 31,	As of March 31,	As of December 31,
	2013	2013	2012	2011	2010
	(in thousands)
Balance sheet data:
Cash and cash equivalents	$55,697	$269,630	$50,347	$63,041	$—
Oil and natural gas properties, net	714,633	431,304	348,855	151,334	24,040
Total assets	791,627	716,656	426,574	217,356	26,765
Long-term debt	113,800	50,000	—	—	—
Total liabilities	201,031	133,110	59,831	2,215	4,603
Stockholders’ equity	590,596	583,546	366,743	215,141	22,162

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

We define EBITDA as net income (loss):

·                  Plus:

·                  Interest expense, including realized and unrealized losses on interest rate derivative contracts;

·                  Income tax expense (benefit);

·                  Depreciation, depletion, and amortization;

·                  Accretion of asset retirement obligations;

·                  Less:

·                  Interest income;

We define Adjusted EBITDA as EBITDA:

·                  Plus:

·                  Loss (gain) on sale of oil and natural gas properties;

·                  Unrealized losses on derivatives;

·                  Impairment of oil and natural gas properties;

·                  Stock-based compensation expense; and

·                  Other non-recurring items that we deem appropriate.

·                  Less:

·                  Unrealized gains on derivatives; and

·                  Other non-recurring items that we deem appropriate.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are used as a supplemental financial measure by our management and by external users of our financial statements, such as investors, commercial banks and others, to assess:

·                  our operating performance as compared to that of other companies and companies in our industry, without regard to financing methods, capital structure or historical cost basis; and

·                  our ability to incur and service debt and fund capital expenditures.

Our EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered an alternative to net income or loss, operating income or loss, cash flows provided by or used in operating activities or any other measure of financial performance or liquidity presented in accordance with GAAP. Our EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of another company because all companies may not calculate EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA in the same manner.

The following table presents a reconciliation of our net income (loss) to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA:

	Pro Forma
	Twelve Months Ended March 31,	Three Months Ended March 31,		Year Ended December 31,
	2013	2013	2012	2012
	(in thousands)
Net income (loss)	$(11,868)	$2,109	$921	$(13,056)
Plus:
Interest expense	3,344	1,467	625	2,502
Amortization of debt issuance costs	2,522	436	663	2,749
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion	72,323	25,714	6,752	53,361
Less:
Interest income	(87)	(21)	(8)	(74)
EBITDA	66,234	29,705	8,953	45,482
Plus:
Stock-based compensation	24,706	3,134	3,970	25,542
Unrealized losses on derivative instruments	2,726	2,882	588	432
Adjusted EBITDA	$93,666	$35,721	$13,511	$71,456

	Historical
	Three Months Ended March 31,		Year Ended December 31,
	2013	2012	2012	2011	2010
	(in thousands)
Net income (loss)	$(74)	$(3,044)	$(16,295)	$1,968	$(2,758)
Plus:
Interest expense	842	—	—	—	—
Amortization of debt issuance costs	242	—	99	—	—
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion	13,373	2,244	15,922	4,252	1,430
Less:
Interest income	(21)	(8)	(74)	(1)	—
EBITDA	14,362	(808)	(348)	6,219	(1,328)
Plus:
Stock-based compensation	3,134	3,970	25,542	—	—
Unrealized losses on derivative instruments	2,882	588	432	480	—
Adjusted EBITDA	$20,378	$3,750	$25,626	$6,699	$(1,328)